

No. 21-432

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ADOLFO R. ARELLANO,
Petitioner,
v.

DENIS MCDONOUGH, SECRETARY OF
VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JAMES R. BARNEY
Counsel of Record
KELLY S. HORN
ALEXANDER E. HARDING
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON,
FARABOW, GARRETT &
DUNNER, LLP
901 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001-4413
(202) 408-4000
James.Barney@finnegan.com
Counsel for Petitioner

December 30, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT IN REPLY.....	2
A. The <i>Irwin</i> Presumption Applies to the One-Year Deadline in 38 U.S.C. § 5110(b)(1).....	2
B. Respondent’s Equitable-Powers Argument Lacks Merit.....	6
C. The Government Has Not Rebutted the <i>Irwin</i> Presumption.....	7
D. This Case Is a Good Vehicle to Resolve the Federal Circuit’s 6-6 Split on a Legal Question Important to Many Veterans....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Andrews v. Principi</i> , 351 F.3d 1134 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	2, 9, 10, 11
<i>Bailey v. West</i> , 160 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Former Emps. of Sonoco Prods. Co. v. Chao</i> , 372 F.3d 1291 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Hardaway v. Hartford Pub. Works Dep't</i> , 879 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (1985).....	4
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jaquay v. Principi</i> , 304 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Myers v. Comm'r</i> , 928 F.3d 1025 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004).....	3, 4
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	4
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	10
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 18 (2001).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wright v. Gober</i> , 10 Vet. App. 343 (Vet. App. 1997)	5
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002).....	5, 6, 8, 9
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	2, 3, 4
FEDERAL STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8)(A)(i)	5
38 U.S.C. § 503	6
38 U.S.C. § 5110	7, 8
38 U.S.C. § 5110(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 5110(b)(3)-(n).....	8
38 U.S.C. § 5110(b)(4).....	8
38 U.S.C. § 7266(a).....	6
Civil Rights Act Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e	3
Equal Access to Justice Act, 28 U.S.C § 2412.....	3
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	4
